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DIVH)ION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTHOI, 
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r 

· · 1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PROCUR!~MENT FOR PROSTITUTION -
.. " FALSE STATEMENT IN .LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR 

.RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 225 DAYS. 

- In .the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

TINY'S BAR & .GRILL, INC. 
185 Paterson ·street 
Paterson, N. J. 

; . Holder of . Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License· C-313 issued by the Board 
· o.r Alcoholic ~average Control for 

... the City of Paterson• 
. . 

·~-------~----------------~--~------------

) 

) 
. CONCLUSIONS 

·) . AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

·;\~eRose and._Serratelli, .Esqs., by Ralph c. DeRose,. Esq., .. 
. . . .. .. : ·_ · · · .Attorneys for -Licensee". . . · · . . 

.:·-..·Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing ·~or Divi,sion of Alcoholic 
.·: .. -:·:: .. · -.· · . Beverage Control. · ·" · " · · ·. : . · · · · -· . . . __ 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearerhas filed. the following report.herein: 

· Hearer' s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the first charge and 
. non -n1li to the second charge as follows:. 

111. On Thursday night March 24 a~d early Frid~.y · 
morning March 25, 1966, you allowed! permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon 

.·. 

your licensed premises, viz., in that you, through . · · 
an of~icer, director and shareholder of your corporation 
while acting as bartender on your licensed premises, 
made offers to male patrons and customers thereon to 
procure a female to engage in acts of illicit sexual 
intercourse with them and in furtherance of that 

·~ qffer: .made arrangements with a female and . procured 
::11e_r 'tci'.'"engage. in -acts of. illicit sexual intercourse · .. :' , .. · 
.·with· patrons and customers, as aforesaid; in violation, 

... of .Rule .. 5 of State Regulation No. 20. -· · 
·· . . =-··.: -

·n2. In your application filed with the Board· of":'..' 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 

· and upon which you obtained your current plenary 
retail consumption license, you failed to disclose 
in answer to Quest.fan No. ltl therein or else~1here in 
said ·application that plenary retail consumption 

:"licens·e held by you for the 1962-63 pel'iod for ·these · 
.same premises. had been suspended by the Director ·or ·. 

·.the Division ·of Alcoholic. Beverage Control on appeal· 
frdm action of the aforementioned Board for· thirty _ 
(30) days, effective May?, 19631 for a violation of. 

~.Rule 5 cf State Regulation No. 20 (brawl, act of , .. " 
·violence or disturbance on the licensed premis~s)i <·.· . , . 
such evasion and suppression being in violatio:t;i or 

".R .• S. 33:1-25Q;u . . . 
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The factual .setting for the Di vision vs .case was 
deyaloped through the testimony of· four ABC-agents following an 
investigation initiated upon a specific assignment to investlgate 
alleged prostitution by female patrons at the licensed premises .• 

: . Two ABC Agents~ C·a.nd D~ visited the licensed premlses 
on March 24~ 1966 and. the early morning of March 25, 1966. 
Arriving at the premises on March 21.}. at 10:35 p4mo, they sea..ted 
themselves separately a~ the bar and observed that there were 
two ttale patrons who remained in the premises during the enti~e · 
:evening~ · The bartender (referred ·to as Tiny) was later · .. · 
identified· as llbert Nassaney~ principal officer of' the corporate . 
lic-ense~, holding 98% of its stock~ Noting that there was n0 · .'.- .. ; 

: ... incre~se in the patronage 2 the agents engaged Tiny. in a conversation, 
during which they inquired as to why their business appeared t~ ,·:· 
be no slowQ) . Tiny informed them that the n1ocal police were on · 
his back and they wer·e chasing all., the girls out of town." Tiny 
also related an incident on the date before when he had gone to 

: New 'York and "pieked up a girl«~!~ 

· At 11845 PeiID@ .the agents started to depart and at that 
.po.int, Tiny asked why they were leaving~ ;Agent C then slated that 
there was no· nac:tion in ·here, we are going ·to look for some girls", 
whereupon Tiny stated, "Well~ if itis girls you wanti you wal}t to 
get la.id, I have a nice broad. lined up o She a s a· rea doll; \she 
·charges J twenty dollars a throw but she vs a living doll." The 
:agents ·then told him that they wan·i;ed to think about it, that 
.they wanted to go out to have something to eat, but that they 
would returno Tjn~ told them that~ if they decided to take him 
up .. on his offer 51 he would ncall up . the girl<> va 

. . . Agents C and D then left the tavern and, by prearrange-
ment j .met two other agents ~ Co and G ~ at approximately 11: 50 · . · 
'p.m~ in a nearby coffee shop where they received two ten-dollar 
. marked bills, the. serial numbers of which ha.d been previously 
recordedo ·Agents C and D thereupon returned to the licensed 

.premises"' 

. , ·: .. · Immediately upon thei:r~ 1~e""'entry~ Tiny said "Well, do_·.· 
-'.you guys. .want to go and get laid 01-a what? 1u There was some · 
-discussion as to the price that this girl would chargee Tiny · 
.-informed·the agents that she would insist upon $20 each from -
.each personG Tiny then went to the cash registter and took from 
.i t_s _·change-tray a ·slip of pa.per~ went to the rear of the premises 
·to·. a phone booth and made a telephone callo Emerging therefrom 
_a-~ew minutes later, he returned the slip of paper to the , 
.pegi·~ter·, then_ informed the agents that he had made arrangements 
witb·. this_ prostitute for the agents to have sexual int~ercours_e 

··-with-··-her:9.- However he informed them that only one of them was . · . 
.. "to -.·:go t~> the. prostitute 1 ~ apartment at a time because she did. not . 
. want' ·the" two .men a·t the' apa1~tµient at .once$ . . . "·.- .... 

, '( : , , , O :.Tiny then tciOk a white Slip of' pa.Per f'rom ; the back Clr 
· ~:the· ... bar<aoo, wrote thereon the. name and. address of her apartment 

, ::·as''.well .as:. the phone number of the· licensed premises. He told .. ·· 
them·. that· the girls s name was n1t1ckyn and ·informed them of her 

. ·sp:ecific apartment mi.mber 9 but he didn lf·t put it on ·the slip 
···";in·· .case' you get losto Her name is· I1ucky and her apartment. 
:~number is · l+B which I didn 9 t put _down on the slip in case you 
.·sho.uld lose this slipo" Tiny further stated that the reason 
:he·. put .the telephone .number of the licensed premises on· the slip_ 
:was<.that, ·in the event, the agent could not ·find the _apartm~nt, he · 
could then phone him for more specific directionsc ···, 



~ULLETIN 1718 PAGE 3. 

. . The agents testified that, ~1ile they had been ~iven 
the name Lucky as one of the prostitutes who allegedly fre- · 
quented these premises, they did not know her exact name or her 
address and, indeed, had never met her beforeo 

. Taking the slip handed to him by Tiny, Agent C left 
the premises while Agent D remained therein~ Shortly there-
~fter Agent C contacted Agents Co and G. They proceeded to the 
apartment building in the company of Sergeant John Docherty of 
the Paterson Police Departmento Arriving at the building at 
12:45 a.m., Agent C proceeded to the specific apartment of this 
prostitute and she admitted' him~ She said to him, "I guess you're 
Tiny•s friend. My name is Lucky. 'What's yours?". After some 
brief conversation, he handed her the two marked ten-dollar 
bills which she placed on the bureau~dresser and she, thereupon 
completely disrobed. 

· Within a few minutes thereafter Sergeant Docherty and · 
the other two agents entered the apartment, found this prostitute 
on the bed and the two ten-dollar bills on the bureau-dresser •. 
After comparing the bills and ascertaining that they were the ) 
same _bills previously given to Agent c, Lucky was taken to 
police headquarters and the agents, accompanied by the police 
officer, then returned to the licensed premises at approximately 
1:25 a.m. At that time they found that Agent D was in. the 
premises and they immediately identified themselves to Tiny and 
questioned him about this alleged procurement of the said 
prostitute. They showed him the slip with his handwriting on 
it, containing the address of the prostitute and the phone 
number of the licensed premises. Confronted with this evidence, 
Tiny protested, "I don't know nothing. I will just deny · . 
everything." 

Agent D corroborated the testimony of Agent C and 
testified that, between the time that his fellow officer left 
the tavern and returned, he engaged in general conversation 
with Tiny but did not speak specifically about this prostitute·. 
On cross examination he denied either knowing the prostitute or 
being engaged in any construction enterprise with Tiny at any 
time prior· to this investigatione 

When the agents re-entered the tavern after the 
incident hereinabove referred to and after identifying them­
selves to Tiny, they proceeded to the cash register and, at , 
their request, Tiny op~1'ed the said register. Under the change• 
tray they found the whi t.e1 slip of _paper which contained the name 
"Lucky" and her telepn6ne number~ Tiny continued to deny any 
knowledge of the indident, saying 11he don't know nothing, he is 

. not saying anything, he denied i tc" / · . · . 
Agents Co and G corroborated Agent c•s. testimony with. 

·.respect to ,his actions after he emerged from the tavern for· the 
purpose of keeping the _appointment with Luckye Agent C stated 
that, when _the officers re-entered the tavern, Tiny not only· · . _,.: 
denied making arrangements but even denied any knowledge of Lucky •. 

. The copy of the application of the licensee, the slips. 
of paper, and t.he photograph of Lucky were identified and 
admitted into evidenc~o 

.· . . . Albert Nassaney, also known as Tiny, testifying on · 
· .behalf of the licensee, gave the following account: He arrived 
at work as a barte.nder at these premises at approximately 10:30 

. that evening and at that time there w~re two or three patrons.in 
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the pr.emises Q He noted that the Agents, C and D, enter~d the 
premises and he recongnized Agent D as a. friend and patron who 
engaged him in conversation about .~ 6 construction0" Tiny asked 
~im whether he was sttll putting up sid:lngs and also asked him 
where. he was workingQ He explained that the reason he talked 
,to him about the siding bus:lness was that they had conversation 
on this.general subject on previous occasions when Agent D had· 
visited this tavernl) Agent C then asked him, 81Where is the 

. broads?" and he replied, _'VAsk your frlend Dom as to what's going 
on in Patersone> n Agent D then asked hj_m where Lucky was, and 
he stated "She moved back to Paterson oee she told me not to 
tell anybody unless I got her permission<I'" Agent D thereupon 
asked him to get· permission from Lucky and to telephone· her. 
Tiny then went to the phone and spoke to Lucky and obtained 
permission from her~ He thereupon wrote her address on the slip 
of paper and; at the. specific request of0 ·Agent D, put the 
telephone number of the licensed premises on this slip11 However, 
he emphatically denied. tha"c he called Lucky for the purpose 
of having her for relations with either of these officers. 

On cross examina.tj_on he was questioned closely about 
his prior contact with Agent D~ ·He im.~isted ·that he had worked 
with him on "construction° although he had now been out of the 
construction business for about nine years; nr would work.on the 
sam~ development, or the same housing, whatever we were working 
on, and whichever area I was in~n Further questioning revealed 
that he .could no"c pinpoint exactly on what construction jobs he 
had worked with Agent D)J in what counttes or cities they·had 
worked together, or eYen dlll?ing what peri'od of time() However 1 he was certain 'that Agent D was the man who lj_ved in Lodi, and 
who rwas engaged in the sidlng business wlth him on the same 
constructi~n jobso 

He was then interrog~ted ~bout the reason why business 
was so slowo He denied saying that the local police were chasing 
the girls out of town0 He furtber insisted that it was the agent 
who brought up the name of Lucky and it was a't the agents' request 

· that he telephoned this prostj_tute, although he did bot know her 
as a prostitute but merely as a patron 0f his premiseso Further 
inquiry about the slip in the cash register with Lucky's name and 
phone number elicited the response that Lucky was in fact a girl 
friend of his cousin and Lucky gave him the slip six weeks or two 
months prior to this date with instructions that he give it.to 
his cousin& He explained that the reason he did not giv·e it to 
his cousin up to this time was tha·t his cousin simply hadn't come 
around to the tavern9 

He then admitted that ·he spoke to Lucky and told her 
that there was a nnom from Lodit he wants~ to come up to see yo.µ. 11 

and, when she· consented, he told 'the officers that it was all right 
for them to visit here However,- he denied knowing why the agent 
wanted. to go up to the apa.rtmento ... · 

. Further, he was as.ked why he gave the slip of paper with 
Lucky's address to Agent C when he received permission only for 
Agent D to visit the apartment" His answer~ "I took it for · 
granted t'hat Dom and Lucky are friends ju~t like I take .it that 
Dom .. and myself were friends from the, from the trade~" Finally, 
he admitted that he could not say positively that Agent D was in 
.fact the person who worked with him on construction, and he was 

'"asked the following question on rec1--oss examination: "But whether 
or· not he is the man. who worked with you nine, ten or twelve 
years ago, you arenrrt sure, or are you sure?" Answer: nNo, I 
am not sure111" 
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. David Morrison testified that hmwas a patron on'.·the. 
evening o.f March .24, 1966 and arrived there at approximately 
11:05 p.m. There was one.other patron at the bar ~t the.'time · 
of.his arrival and until. he left. He.noted thattwo·other:., .... 
:person_s. came i.h·' presurnabl. y the ABC ag:nts, ·and: th.·ey. were.·. -d·r~ss.: _~d~·:-~. _~ 

- in work clothes, but he was una:ble to 1den:tify them .in, th_~ ·hearing .· 
room. He remembers Tiny being. asked about the .reason fat•~ the .''.>·-> · -
absence of women in the tavern, and Tiny replied, ":Ask yo~r . ··=, 
friend there. -.He knows what our_ mayor is doing, more or less,· 
cleaning-up the town." This witness denied hearirig any con-· 
versation prior to his departure at 11 :45 p.m., about :.any con­
versation w:tth regard to "obtaining a. girl" or with regard to _ _. 
Lucky. Of course, he was not present when the agents re-entered 
the tavern and could not testify as ~o what transpired thereafter. 

Jose~h J. Garr~y testified that he entered ~he tavern 
at 7:30 p.m. and remained there until closing time, 2 a..m. He 
was drinking port wine, but denied that he was actually dr1.Ulk. _ . 
He did overhear one of· the agents ask Tiny about a certain giril.., 
specifically whether she was in·town and what her address was,. 
and Tiny said "I can't give it to you ~r nobody else unless she 

· gives me permis $i~n to give it ·to you. 0 He pinpointed the time 
of this conversation at 11:20 or _11:25 p.m •. He.also heard some 
reference to Lucky but did not hear any·~eference t.o "price' 

_money or anything like that." - - · 

Louis Del Vecchio t~stified that he -arrived "s'omewhere 
-. around midnight" on March 24, 1966, and remembers that four ·ABC 
inv_estigator~ entered the tavern and "took over." They asked_ 
Tiny to get something out . of the ~ash re gist.er, but there was 
no conversation with respect to any women or girls. On cross 

··examination he stated that he never saw Agents c·and.D seated 
together at the bar, nor does he kn.ow what transpired until 

. after. the four agents returned later in. the evening. · · .· ·. · 

_ Agent· n, tes_tifying in rebuttal, specifically refuted 
certain parts of the testimony of Nassaney in the following . -

-respects: denied that-he ever lived in Lodi1 he never asked· 
Tiny to. call Lucky or to get her permission "to.· give him her ._ 
ag.dress or make a date for Agent C; he never engaged in any . . 

·conversation·relating to siding or construction·--· in .fact, he 
. asserted that: he had never been engaged· or worked on any kind of,_ . 
. ·building construction work. He_ further denied that· he requested . 
Tiny to put the telephqne number of the licensed premises on the 
slip of paper but that in fact·this was done by Tiny at his .own 

, instance. He also stated that the name Lucky was given to him 
by his superior as part of his speeific assignment but that he 
did not knov1 her name and had never met her. · · He finally- added . that-_· 

_· he was in -fact dressed -in dress sport clothing· and not work-;_· 
clothes-. 

:'-: ····:··.·.-'..Agent C- called-in rebuttal, denied-ever referring· to-.: 
·. his ·associate. as hom, nor was Agent D introduced. as such~ -- _He. " 
_:further added that he did not recall whether any of the witnesses 
_.·testifying. on behalf of .the licensee was pres.ent at the said·:--. 

-·· pr.~mises_ on_ the .. dat~ alleged here.i~. -· · · - " -: 
' . '-· - -, - .. 

.. _f·>. ''. ~·"·<.<·c' :.i3~·rore ana1yz1ng .. the -testimony it might be we11 ·.to- . _ ... 
:\.state the:: general ·principles which" guide us in the· determination,.__ 
/·or·the.se_matters. These proceedings are.civil in natur,e.ap.d· .· ... · -. 
-: require proof by a preponderance . of the credible_ evidende-.. _ .. 

Kravis · v, ·Hock,- 135 NeJ .Lo. ·259 (Sup.Ct. 1947); ·Butler Oak Tavern. -
v. --Division of Alcoholic -Beverage Control,· 20 N .~ ~ .. 373- ~l~.56_); "'· ., . 

' .. 
-~ ' 
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AtkJd'!§On Vtt~J:a:£.§_ekia:q, .37 Noe.Te 143 7 it~9 (1962)c · The finding 
must be. based on competent legal evidence and must be "grounded 
on a reasonable certainty as to probabilities arising from a . 
fair consideration of the evidence~ and cannot be· predicated upon 
a mere probability · il o o es ~ 1 Th.e finding ncannot be based on evidence 
which i$ inherently incredible or opposed to o•a common knowledge 
and experienceo n 32A Cll'J 080 § lOlf-2. 91 The trier of the facts 
may reject in toto the testimony of a witness who has given 
inconsistent or contradictory testimony, or may accept bis 
testimony and reconcile the apparent contradictions, or may accept· 
thB t.estimony in part and reject it in parto n 98 CeJ oS.- p. 34_~• .. 

I have carefully evaluated the testimony here·in both 
on behalf. of the Division and on behalf 9f the licensee, and 
have had_ an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses 
as they appeared before meo A study of the entire record gives 
rise to the lnescapable conclusi.on that this charge has been 
amply supported by the _credible and forthright testimony of the 
agents .• 

Rule 5 of State Regulat~on No0 20 provides as follows: 

"No licensee shall allow'll permit or suffer in . 
or upon the licensed premises any lewdness 9 immoral 
activity, or foul, filthy or obscene language or 
conduct, or any brawl, act of violence~ disturbance 
or unnecessary noise; nor shall any licensee allow, 
permit or suffer the. licensed place of business to 
be conducted ln such manner as to become a nuisance9" 

It is indisputable that Tiny (principal officer and 
stockholder of the corporate licensee) telephoned Lucky (the · · 
prostitute} voluntarily·· after obtaining her number from a slip 
which he had in his possession in the cash register on the 
premises., It is further undenied that 1 after the conversation 
with her, Tiny wrote on another slip of paper the address of 
Lucky as well as the telephone nUlilber of his premises and 
handed the same to the ABC agentso It j_s equally indisputable 
that, pursuant to such actton on the part of Tiny, ABC Agent C 
went to Lucky 1 s apartment 9 verified the fact that she had been 
set up by Tiny and was . prepared to have sexual int,ercou.rse 

. with the agent after receiving marked money from himo This in 
· essence is the nub of the charge and almost a11 of the other 

testimony bear.s upon the credibility of the witnesseso 

My study of the testimony and my analysis of its 
credibility in the light of reasonableness and common. experience 

.satisfy me that the ABC agentsi testimony portrays a true 
P.icture of what transpired at the place a.nd date in question. 

· On the other hand, I have been decidedly unimpressed with. the 
. credibility and integrity of the lj .. censee' s witnesses, 
particularly that of Tinyo Here we hav-e ·a situation 1-rhere 
bus-iness at these premises is apparently a.t a standstill and 
the ABC agents ·testified that during the entire evening· ihere 

·were only two patrons in the premises. They further state 
that Tiny explained that there was pressure on the part of the 

·. lo.cal police to keep prostitutes out of licensed premises. Tiny · 
,. blandly d.enies that such conversation took place, although his 

own witness Del Vec . .chio related a conversation in which "we wer..e 
--· ··d1iscussing the local police's behavior towards the tavern owners 

· anff_ the- girls that go into these places~ 1i 

Tiny.' S· tes.t:i.mony gives· the impression that he has 
.-~dopt~d: an open .. season on .the facts.. For i.ristance, he .. 
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.·. • ~:iplai:is th~~ the, reason he called. Lucky for Al?;ent D was that he 
.. was doing. a ·favor for this ag.ent· who ·was a friend of his. and 

li9-d worked w~th. him dn construction jobs spine· nine. or mor·e years 
ago. and ·had vis.i ted the· tave:r:n. freq-q.ently. thereafter• · · When·· -· 
pressed on c~o:ss. examination; lo an<i behold, :i.~ develop~s that 
he . was no _longer sure · th~ t this agen_t was in fact the person who . 
had worked with him on .these- construc1;:1-on jbbs~· On:e senses .... · .... 

·that Tiny appeared q"Q.ite anxious to re~ant that -ver~ion.· Fur~P.erj. 
his explanatlon·that.he did call Lucky to get her p~rmission · · 
pursuant to her specific ·instructions to hill\ seems incredible 
and· transp·arent· be_ca\ls~ 2. while· he oste~sibly\ obtained perrriis'sion 

· ·for Agent D, i th~, "friena. '.' ·Of Lucky, he ; :q.ad _no hesitancy in · 
having Agent· C go to Lucky'sc.~partmentieven though it 1·s obv-iou.s 

. that Agent . c::' was no . friend . Of Lucey. anQ. indeed did not .. even lmow . 
her. · Hi·s further . explanation that ·the ; slip containing Lucky' s 

. name and. add~ess. in the cash . register was kept·. there for his . . . 
cousin bears.:: little semblance to the t:rutb .. in view of his admissio:n 
that it had been there.for several m0n~hs,.and.liis complete 
denials to t:he officers· upon· confrontation. · · _ 

.. · · .. ··. · ·· :t,ki persuadEid tha:t, because of thelack of business 
and the ·attendant problems generated thereby that.Tiny was 
anxious to .. engage in the procurement Of· this female in the 
interests of:·, the. licensee. _ . . . 

•''I 

« Xhe-. licensee Is ·other witnes~e~· are~ ·~:f' little· .help in 
. support. of its def':ense. . Morrison departed ~he. premises be_f'ore ·· 

the ag·ents returned after they· rirst le~t. to. ·obta.:in something 
to.eat. Del~Vecchio seemed to witness.only. the final con- . 
frontation wnen .the four ABC agents returned to the premises . · ·. 

··after the episode with the ,prostitute so· '.f;hat he was unable. to· 
"testify ·with: respect~ to·'·the incident of alleged· procurement.· 
Garrey heard~ only so'me. reference by the agents to Lucky who he 

· .. ·said tried ·t6 have T.iny call. her ·nor get her on the phone or .-
_. get her address for me . I would. like to take care of my buddy.· 
:_That was the:lconversat:lon." . He could shed no further light .on 
·any of the ·~~tCl.ils ·involved herein. . . 

· : I therefore conclude ·on the basis ·of the overtihelming . · 
; evidence, th.at_ the .principal officer '"Of the corporate licensee .. 

: Nassaney ·(known as Tiny) made offers t.o the agent·s on· the . 
· 'licensed preniis_ es to pro~ure, and. did 11: f~ct :pro~ure, a female 

and made: arrangements for ac·ts of illicit seKU.al intercours·e. 
' 

. Th~ attorney f?r the licensee!; hovtever, argued in o~al. 
summation at ,'.the conclusion -of the hear1rig. that there was ·no · -·· 
procurement 4nd "in the alternative, if this girl was in fact 
called by Tiriy' it was at the instigation of ·tAgents C and D~ in 
this case, -arid it was in their mind th~ t· gre\lf the idea. ·of getting , 

·a girl." Th-ds he submits tha·t the li.censee was the. victim or . 
· -. entrapment~ ~This argument is wholly unsubstantiated by any of .. · 

··.the test.imony, and completely lacks_.any factual suppor.t. ·I_ have 
found no evidence from which it could be reasnnab:ly inferred . 
·~hat the. ABC·:agents practiced any trickery, persuasion or fraud· . : 
in order to :l!riduce .. the· bartender to c~l.l this prostitute: or· to , 

. . entrap:· hin{in SO·: .doing.. I am 'further convinced .that Tiny_, acted .. -. 
'.;on his bWn ·initiative ·1n making· such_ arrangements. In State v, 

, (:<Rosenbe:&14,. · 3 ~ N·~ ~~-..·super. · 19?, . ~he · Qourt a4opted -. the d·ef~nition 
·;·.>9f-.entrapmen'ti in .§.2..r~ls .v .• United States,. 287 u.s. 4-35, ~3. ·. 
·· .,Slip• ~t.: -21.0'.: , > . ·. , · . . . . . . . . - . -

.. ":_, . .-.- n,G~n~rally., ·it riiay :'be ··said that wher·e- a police· 
officet; 1 envisages a· crime, plans . it,. and activate·s .. · 
its commission by one not theretofore. intending its 

. perpet:tjation' .for· the purpose of providing a victim 
. 'I. '" ' 
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for pros.ecution 2 the defense is available. *** 
However, a distinction must be recognized between 
the situation where the criminal intent or design 
originates in the mind of the officer for the 
purpose of lttring or entrapping the accused into 
commission of the offense which otherwise he would 
riot have committed, and where such intent has its 
inception in the mind of the accused and the · 
officer acting in good faith in the pursuit of 
his duties merely furnishes opportunities or 
facilities for? o~,, aids or encourages the accused 
·in the commission of the offenseci" (37 N.,Je Super., 
at p. 204) . 

The agents acted in·good faith in pursuit of their 
'-duties and merely furnished. the opportunity for the conunissian 
of this offenseo Re Jiem..QP_£elli~ Bulletin 1580, Item 4; R~ 
Highlande~ HotJZl CorJ2,o, Bulletin 1~75, Item i, aff'd Highlaride~ 
Hotel Cor~, v~ Div~ of Alcoholic Beverage Con~ro~ (not . 
officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1533, Item l)·. . 

. The Division has proved its case by a fair preponderance 
of the credible evidence and,· indeed, by substantial evidence. 
I the ref ore recommend that the licensee be found guilty o·f the 
first charges. · · 

With -~espect to the second charge, it is only necessary 
to say that the facts in support of that charge are adequately 
set forth in the charge itself a In pleading .!.!.Qll vult to this . 
cha~ge the attorney for the licensee urges mitigation in the 
penalty on the ground that such omissio~ was an oversighte This 
stated-reason lacks dramatic or compelling warrant for mitigation 

.9f penalty herein. 

Licensee has a prior adjudicated. record& .Effective 
May '7, 1963 license was suspended by the Director, on appeal 
from ~he action of the local Board, for thirty days on a brawl 
charge. Tin1's Bar & Grill~ Inc@ Vo Patersqn, Bulletin 1515, 
Item~. In addition~ when the.license was held by Char~es 
Nassaney, a one per cente shareholder of this corporation, 
.license.was then su~pended twice by the Director as follows: 
"(1) for twenty-five days effective October 5, 1959~ for sa-les \ 
to minors·(Re Nassanez, Bulletin 1305, Item 2). (2J for thirty_· 
days effective January 19, 1960, 011 a f1~aud and front charge, 
viz., in concealing that Albert Nassaney, now a ninety-eight 

:'·per· cent·.- shareholder in the corporation~ was the real owner · 
- {Re Nassaney, Bulletin 1324, Item 2)~ 
,- ,· • L - L 

, _ ..... · ... It is further~ recommended that, under. the facts and · 
>.-ciruumst~nces ·or. this. case, the license be suspended 'for two 
. hundred ten ~~days on the f'ir st charge (fui_ Club D_e.J..i te , In:q • .!. · -
: -~µlletin .1675, .Item l ). and ten days on the second ch:arge (.:ti§. · 

_· .. Duffy·• s Tave~:q, ·Bulletin -1679 Item 4) -to. which. should be· · 
.:.,aQ.d~a··rive da.ys by re~son of ·ihe record of suspension of the . 
':.,!license fC?r dissimilar violation in 1963, within the_ past five 
··years (Re- Moore, Bulletin 1659, Item 4), or a total of two 

· hundred twenty-five days~ · . 

. ~, . -:•' . . - ~ .~ . . ' '" .. 

, .-~·."."-·Exceptions to the Hearer~s. report with supporting· ·'··· 
>argument 'iere fil$d ·bY: the attorney for the licensee. pursua.11t ·• 
'.::to .. Rule · .. 6 ·or State Regulation- No0 16Q .· · 

• ' •• ~ \. • • - ' .: .. ' ' ~ •• ... ·' •• ,. • • • 1 • • •• 

. ... /. l 

·Havin·g ··carefully 9onsider1ed .the: entfre re.cord herein, 
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. . . ··• . : . • 11, • . ' 

: .. · tnc~l:q.ding: ~tje ···tJ:'ans'cript~ of the_ testimoll:y, ~-h~ Hearer's.'. ~~port . 
and the e~~.9iptions whic~ .I find ·to.· be without substantial: m~?i t, 

·.I concur in '.·the ·r1ndings -and concl~sions of ,the· Hearer and 
adopt his recommenqations'. · · · · · · . 

• A1cofd1ngiy,.1t. is on ~his. 5th.:da~ of JanuaHt967,c·· 
·. ORDERED that. Plenary· Retail. Cons~ptibn: Licen~e ·c~313; .· . 

. issued by the _.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contr·o1 ·ror the. City . · ... · 
()f Paterson :to Tiny's Bar & Grill' ·Inc. for pre~ises·18.5 . .. . . · 

, Pate~s.on· St~eet, Paters·on, be and tne same .. ishereby suspended .. '. 
· .. for~ the. bal~nce of its t_erm; viz.,· unt.il. ·· mid~.-fght ,June .... 3()f .::·1967·;':-. 

.. comme_ncing. at .3 :00 a.m11 ·Thursday, .January. 12·,: :1967;, and .l~ .. ·is: · ;./· ·. 
· ·: fur.ther · 1 i' · · , : · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

·.-;: ' 

. . . ·.. offi>ERED. that any r~newal license that may. be .. gr~nted· 
. shall .be and> the 'same is hereby suspended ~until 3:00.,, a.m.·· 

', -, 

Fri'day ,,· Augtis t 2 5, 1967. · · 
~ . 
_d.'1 

JOSEPH P·. 'LORD.J> ·· . 
. ·· PIRECTOR · . ,, , . 

. ~: 
.~ ' . _. . .. . '· · . 

. • . . }~ - . 

2.. DISCIPLINAaY PROCEEDINGS· .... SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUT.ION·: - • 
· PRIOR SIMitt:.AR RECORD ~ AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE . .- LICENSE . · ·. · 
SUSPENDED.~OR .210. DAYS; .. LESS 5·FoR PLEA •. :f''. 

· In .the· Matter.of Disciplinary 
· ... Proc.eedings .against . .· .. 

.... · ,· 

. ' . t . ' 

o_._;_:lC. CO~L,' INC. 
1~6 Mulberry Street 

: Newark;·.Nek Jersey 

)' 

) 
' .. .CONCLUSIONS.·.· ...... 

' )·' . 
~ ~ . ' 

.} ... 

·.Holder . or·· Prenary . Retail .· Cons~ption .. 
· .r;icens~ · C~6a.~,. issued ·by_ the Municipal J 

B9a:rd ·Of Ale'.bho~ic Beve.rage Control. 
of ~he ·City bf Newark. · ) 

<13Y-:·THE DIREC~OR: ·: ·• 

.,. 

. ·AND ORDE:a . . 

· .... 

~· ' . ' 

· . :·: ~ · · .:. Licensee pleads nori .. VUl t to· ~ .· cha:rge as·: r allows:: . 
• f, • 

·.·.'•·. 

- ' ' ' ' ':. ~ ,' . 

·· · .. · <n~ Friday.:night· April 15' ·and early· Saturday morning · 
· April· ~6_, 1966, you all owe~, permitted ~d .·surf er ed. : . .- · .: . · . 
. lewdness and immoral aetivi'ty in :and upon your .lic~µ.se~< . ·:. 
premis~s' 'vmz. ·, solicitation. for prostitution "S.nd ,the' .· 
making~ of over~ures. and· arrangemeJ?.ts for acts -of ·: · :;': 
illicit seXu.al intercourse; in violation of RUle· ~of 

. -, .. :"~:Pate .. ·~egu~at~on ~o;. 20• .... · 

<1• 'y>,, · ;/ . ··. it~eh$fje ~as a prep;ious -record or SuspenSion of :J-~CenSe d. •. 

·'.Qy th~- D~rector·· for ·sixty days effecti~e January 17, 1966 f ~ermi-. ,:.:··. 
t,'~·"·: n'~t1in~ · Mar<?,,~il:~.18};' 196_6) for similar viol~tioD:• Re o. K. • Corral,j . '. ··:·: 

· · ':· Jnc •. , BUlietin_ i660, ·Item 5. · . ,. · 
' ' • \;. ' ' > ~ •, '- ' ; '' - '• I~ j • - ·', ' ,- ' 

:"·'. : •.. · _ · Thf~1D.1munf pe~lty. tor an unaggravat0d r1rst orf'en!ie 
: :.'of. this-. kind·1:·now. is·. suspension· of ·11cense f()r ninety ·aay~ .• : ~- .·. 

·:Your:_Gir:1:,s, · ·~nc. , Bulletin· 1713, . Item ,2 ~ . F'_or an. unaggrava.ted · ·" 
~s.ecorid offen~e· within five. years, the first-offense pena_lty ,t;rs . . ·: 

- .. :~ : - .. . '. - .. · . ! 1"' - . ' . . ~ ~ . . . ' '. .:.,.? ' ' . • ' • 

· .. ·.,·· ·.;(.'"'' 
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doubled, i.eo, to one hundred eighty days. Cf o
6

Re .11si11...ruff Co..r...I?.··; 
Bulletin 169~·; Item 1;. Re_J3~rnste_in, Bulletin 1 77, Item 2. 
However, in view of the occurrence of the instant offense in 

· C'lose pro~imity to the termination of the suspension for tl\~ . , 
previous ~imilar offense, I deem the violation aggravated and w.:t.l:J.. 
increase the penalty by thirty days ( df o ~ McDermott, Bulletin . · , 
1692 ,, I.tern 6 i Re ScJ:iel tz j Bul~etin 1690, Item 1+), viz. , to two · 
hundred ten ctays, with remissi·on of five days for ·the plea ·-· 
entere·d, ·leaving ·a net sus.pension of two hundred five days. · 

- · In addition, the licensee is pointedly warned that· 
· any future stmilar violatioh may be considered as evidencing;, a 
callous disregard for the applicable regulation and therefore 
~arranting revocation of the licensee~ 

3. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 4th day of January 1967, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License_C-628, 
i~sued: by the Municipal.Board of·Alcoholic Beverage_Control of 
the· Ci:ty of Newark to OeK~ Corral, Inc0, for premises· 146 · · . · 
Mulberry Street,_ Newark, b.e and the same is hereby ~uspended 
for· the ·balance or its, term2 vize, until-midnight June 30? 1967, 
~ommencing at· 2 a.mlP· Wedne_sday~ January 11, 1967; and it is_ - - . -. 
further · · · · 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.mo Friday, 
August 4, 1967". 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- ALCOHOLIC _BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - HINDERING INVESTIGATION ~ AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

~ ~ ' 

_ ·.In the'. Matter of Disciplinary · 
··:Proceedings· against 

'.) 

) . . 

· CONCLUSIONS Ae c. & s·on, Inc'e ..... ·: 
t/a Big C's- High Hat Ba~ & Lo~ge 
1317 Arctic Avenue · 

) AND ORDER: 

Atlanti6 City, No Jo . . ). 

Holder of Pl.enary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-80, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic City •. 
---------~--~--~--~-~---~--~---~-~~~-
Thomas· E. Durkin, - Jr.,. Esq., Attorney for Licenseeo . . 
David ·S-. ·p11 tzer, Esqo, ·Appearing fo;r Division of Alcoholic ~ 
· · -,. ,- . .·:-: Beverage Controle 

" ·'. i ~ ' .,(. ~ . . 

, BY" _'THE ... DIRECTOR-_~ 
:,,•',· . 

•t' .:. 
·''i 

. . : .:' 

. .. _ ·: ,,: ··;Licensee ··pleads ·!!Qll Y)llt to charges alleging that on.-... 
-·J:une ·15,- 1966,. it (1) ·possessed alcoholic beverages in sixteen' ':· ' .. 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their con- " 

. tents, in v~olation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20, and·- · 
f2) hindered investigation by Di vision agents, in violation .. o~. ·. 
R.'81·.'. 33: 1-3.5. - . . . 

. .. With respect to the second charge, reports· disclo$e 
".',tha~·. dur~ng the_ ·inves~igation, Austin Cl)" Johnsoh, pr~sident of 
,tb~ licensee corporation, attempted to place in the Jacket 
·)>bCJn~t. of one.·., of. the agen. ;3 seve1,al bills, one of .whic1:J. was a 
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$20_ bill, a_llegedly for meal expense money" 
. . •' . . . . ' . . . .. 

. A~sent prior record, the license will be suspended on · ·· 
the first charge for fifty days (Re Novelt~ I11D · Bulle~in 1473j ·:~, 
Item 3) and on the second charge, which I consi~er aggravated, 

. for thirty days (cf. Re. Tronical Gardens, Inc .• 7 Bulletin 1684,-.. · .· 
Item 3) or a total_ of eighty days, with remission of five days._· 
for the .plea entered, leaving a net suspension of seventy-f:i1-ve·. 
days~ · · 

_Accordingly ,
1 
it is, on this 5th day of January, 1967, · 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-80, 
issued by the Board of CoIJ1IlliSsioners of the 'City of Atlantic ·. 
City to A. Ce & Son, Inc. t/a Big C's High Hat Bar & Lounge, · . 
for premises .1317 Arctic lvenue, Atlantic City, be and the . 

· same is hereby suspended for·seventy-five (75J days, commencing 
·at 7:00 a.m., Thursday, January 12, '1967, and terminating at ·. 
7:00 a.m •. Tuesday, March 28, 19670 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR · · 

, 4. ·; DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr-oceedings against 

STASH'S EVERGREEN CLUB, INC. 
2 Montgomery Street 
Bloomfield·, N ~- J. 

) 

)· 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9 issued by the Town ) 
Council of. the Town of' Bloomfield11 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by John RC> Kettle, Jr·., President, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· BeV,e~age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

. · . License~ pleads llQll vult to a charge alleging that :on. · · .. 
.. November 18, 1.966, it sold a drink of beer to_. a.· minor, age· ?O, '_.:, ,·:_ 
in violation of. Rule 1 of State Regulation No·. 20~ · · ·.. ·. 

, . . . . . . . · · Absent prior record, the lice,nse will be suspC?nded r.or.: : .......... . 
.. :ten .. days, with remission of five days f'or the plea entered, .··. ·.:.." "·:;· 

·· 
1.leaving a net suspension of five days. Re John's Diner & Mabel's:"::;~· 

,., ·.· Dinette, Inc., Bulleti~ 1695, Item 15. -.,., ,· 
. 1i, ~ ~ ' , '~- ' '::~.-:.> 

· .· · ·"" · .. ' · ·Accordingly, it is, on thms 9th day·· of Janua~y' · ~967'f~ .. ;:~;~~-}~<:.:.·, 

·' , . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c,;9
1 

: , 
· ... ·issµed by the Tovm Council of ·the Tovm of Bloomfield to· Stash s · ·. 

Evergreen Club, Inc. for premises 2 Montgomery Street, Bloomfield, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing 
at 2·:00 a.m. Monday, January 16, 1967 7 and termina.ting at 2:00 · 
a$m. Saturday, January 21, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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5 • RECAPrTU..ATION OF ACTlVITY frf QUARTERLY PERI.ODS FROM Jll..Y 1, 1966 THROUGH DEC81BER 31, 1966 

lst Quarter 2nd Cluarter 
Jul~iAU1Z·2Se2t- a.ct. ,Nov .. ,oec. Jot.al. 

ARRESTSx 
Total ntmber of persons arrested 6o 58 118 

Licensees. and employees 29 ;1 60 
Boo t1 egr;e rs ;1 i.J 58' 

SEIZURES; 
Motor vehicles - car·s l 1 2 
Stills - 50 gallons or under ' 2 ,5 
Alcohol. - gallons 32 .• eo ~,.50 56.'° 
Mash - gallons 400 1Jl5 815 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - eallons 2l.28 2J.68J 4s.96 
Wine - gallons ;9.a2 202.56':. 2lJ2e38 
Breued malt alcoholse beverages - gallons 82~1J4 206.0ll 2ea~;lfa 

RETAIL llCENSEES: 
· P.rem i se.s inspected l,899 2,135 4,034 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were eaused 1,558 1, 775 3,333 
Bottles gavged 25,065 29,668 54,733 
Premises where violations were found 232 205 4:57 

Violations folR"ld 415 326 741 
Unqualified employees , .25~ 178 432 
Application copy not availe.ble 41 46 87 
Other mercantile business 21 30 51 
Reg~i38 sign not posted 34 l; 47 
Prohibited signs 9 9 18 
Disposal ~ermit.necessary 10 6 16 
Improper eer teps 2 2 
Other violations ~4 44. as 

STATE lICENSEESi 
Premises inspected 90 56 146 
License applications investigated 40 35 75 

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assigned for investi~atlon 1,097 1,137 2,234 
lnvestieations completed lfQ69 990 2,059 
Investigations pending 204) 864 864 

LABORATORY z 
Analyses made 2:52 31; 545 
Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles 155 .179 334 
Bottles from l.fllicensed premises 6 15 21 

ICrENTIFICA TION: 
Cr!mi r~al f i nc-erpr int identifications made 28 27 55 
Persons f ingerprin'fed for r.on-eriminal purposes 1,503 1,105 2,608 
Ident. ccntocts made 'kl/other enforcement agencies 950 759 l,709 

OI SCIPLI fJP.fiY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transm I tted to muni ci pell ti es 21 19 40 

Vio1~tions involved ~; 22 45 
Sale to minors 11 11 22 
Sale dvring prohibited hours 10 9 19 
Failure to close premo during prohibited hours l 2 ; 
Sin~le instance of other violations 1 - 1 

Cases insti fl1ted at Div osion 59· 7-,. · 1;6• 
Violations involved 68 101 169 

Possessin~ liquor not truly labeled 16 19 35 
Sale fo minors 11 14 25 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours · i 14 2; 
Permitting lottery ectivity on prr,mises 11 17 
Beverage Tax Law non-compliance 2 5 7 (~ 
Fraud in application 2 . ' 5 
Conducting business as a nuisance 2 3 5 
Permitting bookmaking on premises 2 3 5 
Sale to intoxicated persons 2 2 i 4 
Permitting foul le~uaee on premises ;. 1 4 
Hinderin~ lnvestiga ion · · 4 4 
Peri:iitting l.mmoral e.ctivify on pranises 1 2 ,, 
Sale oufaicle scope of Ucense : . 1 2 ., 
failure to close· prem. t\Jring prohibited hours 2 '2 
Permitting hos·~ess ectiv I ty on pran lses 2 2 
PenniHlng er;1rnbling on premises l 2 
Unqualified employees 1 2 
Mislabeled beer teps 1 2 
Permitting females at be.Jr (local' reg.) 2 2 
Frnud and f roni' 2 2 

: Sln~le !nsteince {)f other violations 7 6 l~ 

. i ~ 

" issued fo· that licensee not ·a bona fide club. •Includes one cencellation' proceedi~ - license improvidently 
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lst Qu~rtcr~-" - 2nd Qu~rter. 
July1f..ug. I See,t.. . ·oct., Nov. ·,_pee. 

DISCiPLIN1\RY PROCEEDINGS (CONTINUED) _. · . -. · . • _ . 
,cases brou~ht by rnunicipall ti es on own lni tiaHve and reported 
to 0 i vi .s ion -· · · 

Violations Involved 
S~le to ·minors · 
Permitting brawl, etc. on premises· '-· -~ 

. · Conducting . bus 1·n~ss as ~ nu i'sence . · 
Sale during ptohi bi ted hours/ . . · · 
Permi-ttln~ persons of ill repute on premises · · 
Failure to close. prem. duri'ns prohibited hours ... 

· Permitting gambl in~ on prcmjses -
- Hindcrin~ investigation · · ·. . 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 

· Onquall:f ied employees •. . · · · . " 
Permitting immoral activiiy on premises 
. Perm I ttlng foul l_enguage on premises 
Permitting boQkmaking on prenises 
Sale to I ntoxi c:ated persons · _ · · · 

·Single lnstance .. of other violations 
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONa _ . 
Total nu:iber of hearings.held 
. Appeals . · 
Disciplinary proceedings 
EllRlbillty 
Seizures 
Tax Revocations 
Applications for license 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEfh 
rotal nunber issued 
-Licenses . . . 
Solicitors• permii's 

. Emplpyment perm I ts _. 
· Disposal'.p~rmlts · · 
SociEJJ affair permits 
_Wine permits _ · 

-J1 i scel l eneous perm i ts -
Transit insignia -.... -
Transit certificate$ 

>ff I CE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTRQ..a 
·Licenses i ssved 
State Fair licenses 
Premises .inspected . , 
Prem I ses vhere vlolatic•ns we·re fot.nd 
~unber of violatio"s foU'ld · 
Enforcement files established 
Pisclplinar:y proceedirgs Instituted at Division 
· Violations involved · 
" ·Redemption ·oLprlze for Alone>'·, · · ... . :. 

Fraud. _and· front ! . • • · .• .... · •· _ .-. • : • .• • _. • __ .. 

. . . 
. : ~ .. 

:·Fai.lure to fi.1.e'.chqe In .appl lcatlon ' .. . ~ . . ' 

.. -~< 
. •' 

~· . 

• - .~ - f •• 

'• • ' r ~ ' 
"'.<; 

-. •.' .l'r • . ' .- ,· .. 

1ated:· ·~elllJ~~Y is~. i967 · 

'"··' 

·.:. 

. •.''tll!!""'· .• 

.. 4. 

.107 
: 20 
-5, 

· . Sl ~-

. ·-

2· .. -
'-! ' 

. 5,469,:: .. :· 

. 690 " . - 178 '·". 
::1,4e4 : - : 

"Je5 ... ·-. 
.' .. 1,;61{ ·' 

52 
·732.·· . :.,,·. 

. 703 
. 81. 

\,.,·. 

. D . • -

. 137· 
20 . 
79 
25 
·s. 

·5 
,3• 

. 4,931· . 
·,;. .- lo 

102 
. - 1,.056 

. '182'. 
'; 1,267 
- 76o· 

•, - . 667.'..· 
'· 8i2 

. : :: 71 ·. 

. 102~ ... 

.. · .. ,. 
._ .-

2: 

JOSEPH P~. LORDI . . . -
Dirccfor or Alcoholic Bevetage"'l::qnfrol ·. 
Comm i ssi one.r .. of ·Amusement Gan~ Control 

· .. ,, 

.. IM.at 

- - 115 
... '' :1~5. 
-... : .. -1~ -

9, 
9: 

. ; 8 " 
, ... 7 

·5 
; " 4-
... -.4" 
. ": 4. 

4 
4-

.3 
·2 
. 1. 

. 244 
. 40 ,; 
1;2 
56 
5 
7 
4: .. 

10,~02 
706 

"'· '280 "' 
. -2~5~0 " 

. 367 _-
2,6;i. 
. 812' 

: 1,399 
.1,_515. 
. · 1_.52 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..., SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
SALE IN VIOLATION-OF STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - PRIOR . 

. SIMILAR·RECOHD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST EMPLOYED AS 
MANAGER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

,· r • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

MRSci ANNA ELEANOR BARON 
t/a Baron's Tavern 
96-98 ~hird Street 
Passaic, No J ~· 

1lolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
'License C-4, issued by the Board.of 
Commissioners of the City of PassaicQ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Daniel To Hanley, Esq(!)~ Attorney for Licenseeo 
Edward FGI Ambrose, Esq!!), Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Lic~nsee pleads llQil vult to charges alleging that ,on 
Sunday, December 11, 196_6, she sold a pint bottle ·or whiskey. 
(1.) and (2) before 1:00 p"m., in violation of local .hours 
regulation, and (3) for off-premises consumption, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No" 380 · . 

Although the licensee has no previous record of 
susp·ension of license~ the license then held for the same 
_premises by John Joseph Baron (husband of the licensee, apparently 
in charge of the licensed premises and who made the sale in 
question.) was suspended by the Director for ten days effective 
November 1, 1965, for sale in violation of State Regulation -
.No. 38~ Re Baron, Bulletin 1648 ~ Item 5o 

The prior record of suspension of license of John 
-J·oseph Baron for similar violation ·within the past five years 
considered (Re Coleman, Bulletin 1696, Item 1), the license 
will be suspended for forty days, with remission of five days 
for the 1plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five 
dayso Re Bernstein, Bulletin 1677, Item 2o ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of January, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C.-1+, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 
O:Mrs .• Anna Eleanor Baron, t/a Baron's Tavern, for premises 96-98 
·Third Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for 

. thirty-five {35) days,. commencing at 3gOQ a~m. Thursday, Janua~y 
·12 2 1967, and terminating at 3~00 a«>m• Thursday, February 16, 
19o7o · 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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.· 7 •. DI.SClPLINARY · PROCEimINGS · - ALCOiIOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT l'RULY 
. LABELED·· - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR '.·PLEA. · 

1. ~ • 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary ) . 

· Proceedings·. against · . , ' ~ .·' 
' •. -

PETER· NALESNii AND JOHN. OBREMSKI . . ··. . . ) • ••. ·.·. 6o~CLUSIO;~ 
: ... t/a The' 'Hideaway . . . . . . .. ·. ~y ; .. AND ORDER' 

· ;. ·424 Avenue E · . -·· · ; 
· · Bayonne-, N·. J. · ·r .. ' .. '. : 

Holders of Plenary Reta.il Consumption ) 
License C-137.issued by the M1lllicipal 
·council _of the City of Bayonne •. · · ) 

-----------~-----------------------------Licens~es, P~o se. 
Philip. MargU1lies, Esq., Appearing for Division of· ~lcoho.lic 

Beverag~ Contror~ · 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
. . . ~ ,"' ' 

.· .· Li~ensees pl~ad non :YJJ.lt to a charge ·.al.le.gi.ng.~ th~~t:.9n.·~·-. 
Octob~r 11, }.96?, they possessed_. an· alcpholic ·-b~:V~.rage_·tn a<\.'.::_.;> · 
bottle bearing a -label which did not truly descr1:P~ : i,-ts _ con:t0.·~t·s·, ': . 
in violation of Rule 27 of Stat~· Regulation.No• .29 •. ; .. ·.: ·,·.· .. · ,: .. , 

Licensee.Nalesnik.has a previous .. record.ot.suspensioh 
of' his license.then held· individually .by the municipal issuing 

· ·authority .for· f.ive days effective March 27, 19501 fo·r violation. 
of State Regulation No. 38; and lice;nsees Nalesnik,and.Obremski 
in partnersh~p. have·· a record of suspension of license by. the ... 

··municipal issuing authority .for .twenty. days effective ·April. 13, .. 
·· · 1958, for v:Lola.tion of State Regulai;ion· No. 38' 0 ,and ··local hour_s ·. 
· · ordinance{. . · · · · ... . .... 

!, . 
(' . ' . . . . . .. . . . 

. . .·. The prior record of -suspensions· of license· for 
dissimilar vlolati6n occurring more than five years ago· c;lis~ 
regarded, the license will be suspended for ten days, with 
remission of.five days for the plea entered, leaving _a net 

.· suspension of f:j.ve ·days. Re Sohanchak, Bulletin 1697, Item 10. 

Ac_cordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January;· 196.7, 

_ .. ·.· . . . . . ORJ?ERED.· th.at Plenary Retail· Consumption· Li~en~e C_-137, 
:·:.: · · ·issued ·by the.· Municipal Council-· of. the City ·of Bayonne:· :to.· Peter 
... : -.~ ,:rNalesriik and .. John Obremski., . t/_a The _Hid.eaway,. f_ or .·premises ·424 · 
·:- _. .. ·"·Avenue E, Bayonne, be-· and the same_. is hereby suspende~ for 
:<'- .. five (5)· .days,. commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, January_ 16, 1967," ·. 

and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturd'ay, January _21,. 1967 •. 
. . I . 

JOSBPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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8. . n;cseIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BI·~vgnAGES NOT THULY 
.LABELED ":'" LICE;t'JSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 F10H. PIJgA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Pr-oceedings against 

THE IN-CROWD LOUNGE, INCo 
. 306" Orange. Street 
· Newark, N •. J., 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License·C-215.issued by the Municipal ) . 
· -~oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of: the City of ·Newark ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, Licensee, by A •. Julius ·Finkelstein, President, Pro se. 
P~ilip Margulies, EsqQ,·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Control& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
·August 31, 1966, it possessed an alcoholic beverage-; in a bottle 
·bearing a label which did not truly describe its.contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of' State Regulation Nd. 20. ·. · -

Absent prior record, the.license will be suspended for 
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net.suspension of five dayso Re Sohanchak,. Bulletin 

. 16'97 ~·Item 10• 

Accordin_g.ly, it is,· on this 9th day of January, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense C-215, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage -Control of 

"the· 'City of. Newark to The In-Crowd Lounge, Inc. for·premises 
306 Orange Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days commencing at 2:00 a~m. Monday, January 16, 

·1967, and terminating at 2:00 aome Saturday, Januar_y 21, 1967. 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRKCTOR 

---~-~9. ' STATE LICENSES ""''NEW APPLICATION FILED 0 

"J •. D. J. Distributors, Inc" 
130 Main Avenue 

: East Paterson, -Wew Jersey . 
Application filed March 1, 1967 for place-to-place 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's license SBD-92 .· 
from 126 Main Avenue, East Paterson, New Jersey. · 

New Jersey State Library _ 


